

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2230 OF 2025

Between:

1. Yerra Surayanarayana, S/o.Late Appanna, Hindu, Aged about 65 years
R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District
2. Sri Yerra Appala Suyanarayana, S/o. Suyanarayana, Hindu, Aged
about 40 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram Mandal,
Visakhapatnam District

Petitioner/Defendants 1 & 2

AND

1. Kum. Yerra Chandini, D/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 12 years,
R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist.
2. Kum.Yerra Nandini, D/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 8 years,
R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist,
3. Kum. Yerra Nanditha, D/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 8 years,
R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist.
4. Smt. Yerra Eswaramma, W/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 33
years, R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist. (1-3
being minors rep. by mother resp.4) Respondents/Plaintiffs 1-4
5. Smt. Donthala Adilakshmi, W/o. Suri Babu D/o. Yerra Surya Narayana,
Hindu, aged about 35 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram
Mandal, Visakhapatnam District
6. Smt Venni Rohini, W/o. Satyanarayana, D/o. Yerra Suryanarayana,
Hindu, aged about 29 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram
Mandal, Visakhapatnam District

**Respondent/Defendants 3&4, remained exparte in suit, hence not
necessary parties)**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Y BHANUSRI AKHILA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by the order in IA. 873/2024 in OS.No.466/2018 dated 20.02.2025 on the file of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Visakhapatnam.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Y BHANUSRI AKHILA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Kum. Yerra Chandini, D/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 12 years, R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist.
2. Kum.Yerra Nandini, D/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 8 years, R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist,
3. Smt. Donthala Adilakshmi, W/o. Suri Babu D/o. Yerra Surya Narayana , Hindu, aged about 35 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District
4. Smt Venni Rohini, W/o. Satyanarayana, D/o. Yerra Suryanarayana, Hindu, aged about 29 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anamdapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 24.04.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notices on respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 24.04.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Yerra Eswaramma, W/o. Late Ramana , Hindu, Aged about 33 years, R/o. Golagam Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist (for herself and on behalf of Respondent No.1 ie., Kum. Yerra Chandini, D/o. Late Ramana, Respondent No.2. Kum.Yerra Nandini, D/o. Late Ramana for being)
2. Smt. Donthala Adilakshmi, W/o. Suri Babu D/o. Yerra Surya Narayana, Hindu, aged about 35 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anandapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District
3. Smt Venni Rohini, W/o. Satyanarayana, D/o. Yerra Suryanarayana, Hindu, aged about 29 years, R/o. Kusuluvada Village, Anamdapuram Mandal, Visakhapatnam District (addressee 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. One CC to SRI. Y BHANUSRI AKHILA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:09/04/2026

Post on 24.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2230 of 2025

